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expected to be completed within 4 years from the date of the award of the contract.

COMMUNICATION RECEIVED FROM NORTH
VIETNAM PREMIER

*48. Surr JAI NARAYAN VYAS:
Will the PriME MiINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has received any communication from the North Vietnam Premier and Foreign Minister requesting him to interfere in Vietnam affairs, India being the Chairman country of the International Commission for Supervision and Control in Vietnam; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken on that request?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
EXTERNAL  AFFAIRS  (SHRIMATI
LaksaMmi MeNoN): (a) and (b) VYes.
The Prime Minister has received severa] letters from Mr. Pham Van Dong, Prime Minister of the Democratic Republic of Vietnam, during the course of this year and in reply it was explained to the D.R.V.N.
Prime Minister that these complaints have been considereq and dealt with by the International Commission for Supervision and Control in Vietnam, in accordance with the provisions of the Geneva Agreement,

VILtAGE HOUSING PROJECTS SCHEME

*49, Surt B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of Works, HOUSING AND SuppLy be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh where Village Housing Projects Scheme has so far been introduced during the Second Five Year
Plan period;

(b) the names of Districts in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh where Rural Housing Cells ave been established; and
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(c) the number of Regional Research-cum-training Centres set up in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh?

DEPUTY MINISTER oF
WORKS, HOUSING anp SUPPLY
(Surr AniL K., Cuanpa): (a) Up to the end of June, 1960, the Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh Governments had selected 422 and 99 villages respectively for introduction of the Village Housing Projects Scheme.
The number of villages in which loans haqd been actually sanctioned and disbursed till then was 157 in Uttar Pradesh and 8 in Madhya Pradesh.

THE

(b) The Scheme stipulates setting up of a single Rural Housing Cell at the State headquarters. A Rural Housing Cell has accordingly been established at the headquarters by each of these States,

(¢) Each Regional Research-cum-training Centre, as the name implies, 1s Intended to cover a region consisting of more than one State. There are, in all, six Centres in the country at present, and the States of Uttar Pradesh ang Madhya Pradesh are served by the Centres established at the Roorkee University and Birla Vishwakarma Mahavidyalaya, Vallabh Vidyanagar respectively.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO UNIVERSITIES
AND OTHER SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTIONS

*50. Surt B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the PrimME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the universities and other educational institutions in the country which have been given scholarships during the current financial year for ensuring supply of trained manpower for atomic energy programme; and

(b) the names of universities and educational institutions to whom assistance has been given by Government for advanced study and research:
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in mathematics and in nuclear sciences during the same period?

Tue PRIME MINISTER anp MINIS-
‘TER-IN-CHARGE or THE DEPART-MENT or ATOMIC ENERGY (SHrI JawaHARLAL NEHrRU): (a) A list of universities and other educational institutions in the country in which scholarships have been instituted for the year 1960-61 is placed on the “Table of the House.

(b) A list of universities and edu-
«cational institutions who have been given assistance for advanced study and research in nuclear science during 1960-61 is also placed on the Table of the House. »

List oF UNIVERSITIES/INSTITUTIONS IN
WHICH SCHOLARSHIPS HAVE BEEN [NSTI-
TUTED FOR THE YEAR 1960-61

Agra University, Agra.

Aligarh University, Aligarh, Allahabad University, Allahabad.
Andhra University, Waltair, Annamalai University, Annamalai.
University, Bombay.
Banaras University, Banaras, Calcutta University, Caleutta, Delhi University, Delhi.

10. Gauhati University, Gauhati.
11. Gujarat University, Ahmedabad.

12. Jammu & Kashmir University,
‘Srinagar.

Bombay
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13. Karnatak University, Dharwar.
14.
15
16.
17.
18. Osmania University, Hyderabad.
19. Punjab University, Chandigarh.
20. Patna University, Patna.

21,
22,

23.
pur.

Kerala University, Trivandrum.
Lucknow University, Lucknow.
Madras University, Madras.
Mysore University, Mysore.

Poona University, Poona.
Jadavpur University, Calcutta.
Gorakhpur University, Gorakh-
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24, Saugar University, Saugar.

25. Sri Venkateswara University,
Tirupati.

26. Bengal Engineering College,
Howrah,

27. Indian Institute of Technology
Bombay.

28. Indian Institute of Technology,
Kharagpur.

29. Indian Institute of Science,
Bangalore.
30. Indian Agricultural Research

Institute, New Delhi,

List oF UNIVERSITIES/INSTITUTIONS

WHICH HAVE BEEN GIVEN ASSISTANCE FOR

ADVANCED STUDY AND RESEARCH IN
NUCLEAR SCIENCE DURING 1960-61

1. University of Andhra, Waltair.
2. University of Poona, Poona.

3. University of Gorakhpur, Gorakhpur.

4, University of Jadavpur, Calcutta.
5. University of Delhi, Delhi.

6. University of Karnatak, Dharwar

7. Muslim University, Aligarh.

8. University of Punjab, Chandigarh.

9. Bombay University, Bombay.

10. National Chemical Laboratory,
Poona.

11. Central Botanical Laboratory,

Allahabad. ‘

12. Physical
Ahmedabad.

13. Indian Institute of Technology,
Bombay.

Research Laboratory,

14. Indian Cancer Research Institute, Madras

15. All-India Institute of Medical Sc'ences, New Delhi.
16. Bose Institute, Calcutta.

17. Indian Institute of Bangalore.

18. Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysore.

Science,
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19. D. S. B Government College,
Nainital.

65

20. Bengal
Howrah.

Engineering College,

21, Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics, Calcutta.

This is in addition to the Tata In~‘itute of Fundamental Research in Bombay, which is the National Centre of the Government of India for advanced study and fundamental research in nuclear science and mathe. maties.
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+[BoycoTT or BANK TRIBUNAL BY BANK
EmprrovEes’ UNION

1. SurimATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of LaBOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Council of the Bank Employees’ Union has decided to boycott the Bank Tribunal?]

W Iq A (st wfem welr ) -
& At & Y &l gwew A
FOAT & A TET HET T Q@
€ | Wi AR €T aF WE heAr
FATE /9 W aw § Ao &
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AT A A T IS
t[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or LABOUR (Ssri Asm Ari): Both the central organisations of the Bank Employees and other organisations of workers are cooperating. The All
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Ind’a State Bank of India Staff Federation also appeared before the Tribunal in early stages but at present it is not participating.]
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+[REPORTS AND PERIODICALS PUBLISHED
N Encrisa anp Hinpr

2. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of WOoRKS, HovusInG AND SvuprpLY be pleased to state:

(a) the nameg of the reports, papers and periodicals and hooklets that are published by the Ministry of Works, Hous’ng and Supply and its attached and subordinate offices and how many of them are brought out in Hindi also;
and

(b) whether Government propose to bring out all those publications which are published in English, in Hindi also;
and if so, when?]

ferwfor, mrEmm ite wwewr el
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fora & wferer sy & T €, W
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t [ 1 English translation.
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